## Las Posadas Camp Board May 10, 2021 Zoom Meeting

(I was late to the meeting in May, so I am sharing David's notes from the meeting in place of minutes. Margaret)

## **Kevin will allow Temporary Access for:**

- Fixing water line
- Need dates to take to Kevin
- Accessing admin/supply building
  - Proposed Friday 5/21 @ 12:00 (Napa)
- Fred Frye tree evaluation
  - o Proposed Tuesday 5/25 @ 12:00
  - o Camp Board volunteers needed to meet Fred at camp
  - o Fred says he is booked out 20-22 weeks (December-ish)

## **PG&E Update:**

- Spotted owl survey on track to complete by end of May, Kevin to engage PG&E for completion of task
- PG&E identified additional trees on way to campfire that PG&E will remove and are working with CalFire on approval

## SUP items of note:

- CalFire/DGS legal to review requested legalese updates (though most come from standard SUP verbiage and are of course designed to protect the STATE and may not be changed)
- Camp Board is requesting that exhibit A (use map) be made to reflect use of all of Las Posadas (CalFire station and gate excluded)
- Access for <20 to be re-written to not require 14 days' notice (still requires informing and getting approval)
- Fee schedule for standard SUPs provided by CalFire (\$1800/week normal fee schedule, so unlikely we can bring down the \$2500 for entire year)
- CalFire to define "Roadways" for where motorized vehicles may be present
- Kevin said to apply for an ADA waiver for the quad to cover our bases, this is standard and means we won't have to worry about violating SUP
- CalFire will add verbiage for temporary loading/unloading to allow other vehicles to be closer to dining hall, etc.

- CalFire legal to review potential for "surge" numbers to accommodate visitor's day events or guest educators (though unlikely and this is a sticking point for CalFire legal)
- UC ANR says we can add a disclosure of information clause to all our county registration pages to allow for the rosters to be provided to CalFire
  - As a condition of participating in a University of California 4-H summer camp held in the Las Posadas Experimental Forest, in compliance with the California Information Practices Act of 1977, and as required by the Special Use Permit between the Las Posadas 4-H Club Camp, Inc. and the California Natural Resources Agency: Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, you and/or your child's name, age, county of residence, and home telephone number will be shared with the Las Posadas 4-H Club Camp, Inc. and the California Natural Resources Agency: Department of Forestry and Fire Protection to (1) ensure participant safety while at 4-H camp in the Las Posadas Experimental Forest, and (2) to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the land deed.
- Drop off and pick up is about coordinating with CalFire staggered parent drop off and pick up likely would not work but having one or two volunteer cars that shuttled campers likely would be approved. It is a gray line and it's understood one size does not fit all